

# DIGITAL PROOF SHEET

ISSUE DATE: 28/11/22 PO NUMBER: PP-XXXXXXXXXX



**BRAND:** Yoto  
**DESCRIPTION:** Accordion Player Safety Information  
**PRODUCT NUMBER:** PAPKXX01759\_01





**VERSION:** 01  
**MATERIAL:** 80gsm paper  
**FINISHING:** Varnish

**PRINTING METHOD:** 4C Offset Printer  
**COLOUR:** CMYK



**PANTONES:** N  
Pantone No.:PMS Pantone No.:PMS Pantone No.:PMS Pantone No.:PMS



<p><b>ALETTING FÜR DEN SICHEREN GEBRAUCH</b></p> <p>Prüfen Sie das Produkt und das Netzteil regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und verwenden Sie es im Falle einer Beschädigung nicht, bis der Schaden behoben ist.</p> <p>Um Fehlerfunktionen oder Schäden an Ihrem Yoto Player zu vermeiden oder zu riskieren, dass Ihre Produktgarantie (zu finden unter yotoplay.com) electric, beachten Sie bitte Folgendes:</p> <p>Während des Betriebs darf das Gerät weder Wasser noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden, tauchen Sie es nie in Wasser ein. Regen Sie das Gerät mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch. Wenn dies nicht ausreicht, um den Schmutz zu entfernen, muss der Yoto Player zuvor vom Transformator oder der Stromversorgung getrennt werden.</p> <p>Bitte verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel, Chloride oder chemischen Reinigungsmittel. Der Yoto Player ist nicht wasserundurchlässig.</p> <p>Dieses Produkt darf nur in einer gut belüfteten Umgebung betrieben werden. Die Lüftungsöffnungen dürfen nicht abgedeckt werden. Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner Wärmequelle aus, lassen Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Heizkörpern auf und setzen Sie es nicht direktem Sonnenlicht aus. Das Yoto Player ist für einen zuverlässigen Betrieb bei normaler Raumtemperatur zwischen 0 °F / 32 °F und 35 °F / 95 °F ausgelegt. Durch die Nutzung außerhalb dieses Temperaturbereichs kann es beschädigt werden. Der absolute Temperaturbereich des Yoto Player liegt bei -40 °F / -40 °F bis 60 °F / 140 °F.</p> <p>Achten Sie darauf, die Einheit nicht mechanisch zu beschädigen. Es wird empfohlen, eine Yoto Adventure Jacket für Ihren Yoto Player zu kaufen, um ihn bei Stößen oder Stößen zu schützen (separat erhältlich).</p> <p>Die Schrauben dürfen nicht manipuliert und das Produkt darf nicht auseinandergebaut werden.</p> <p></p> <p>yotoplay.com</p>	<p><b>ESPAÑOL - GUARDE ESTA INFORMACIÓN PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.</b></p> <p><b>¡ADVERTENCIA!</b> No apto para niños menores de 3 años. Fresas pequeñas. Riesgo de asfixia. Cable largo. Riesgo de estrangulamiento.</p> <p><b>¡ADVERTENCIA!</b> Cable de alimentación. Riesgo de electrocución. Debe cargarse por ambos lados del alfiler de los ojos. El uso incorrecto del cargador puede causar descargas eléctricas.</p> <p><b>¡ADVERTENCIA!</b> No cubrir. Riesgo de electrocución.</p> <p><b>¡ADVERTENCIA!</b> El reproductor Yoto Player contiene partes potenciales e inaccesibles que podrían interferir con marcapasos u otros dispositivos médicos implantados.</p> <p>Se requiere la configuración y supervisión de un adulto mientras lo usan niños pequeños. Es importante garantizar que los niños no duerman con el reproductor Yoto Player en la cama ni cubran el dispositivo de ningún modo. Los transformadores y fuentes de alimentación no son aptos. El uso de estos productos por niños debe hacerse a cabo bajo la supervisión total de adultos.</p> <p>Se recomienda utilizar el reproductor Yoto Player con un transformador o fuente de alimentación de potencia mínima de 5 V en 1A con un puerto USB-A con los siguientes símbolos:</p> <p></p>	<p><b>INSTRUCCIONES PARA UN USO SEGURO</b></p> <p>Revisar periódicamente el producto y su fuente de alimentación en busca de daños y, en caso de FCC reparado, no utilizarlo hasta que se hayan reparado.</p> <p>Proteger el cable de alimentación de pisadas o pizamientos. Este producto debe situarse en una superficie estable y plana mientras se use y no debe ponerse en contacto con elementos conductivos de metal. Desconectar durante tormentas eléctricas o si va a permanecer sin usarse durante largos periodos de tiempo y asegurarse de que el adaptador del enchufe principal esté siempre al alcance para desconectar el equipo.</p> <p><b>INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA NORMATIVA.</b></p> <p>El reproductor Yoto Player cumple con todos las disposiciones relevantes de la directiva RUSP de la Unión Europea y la regulación RoHS de Reino Unido.</p> <p>Declaración sobre los RAEE de la Unión Europea y Reino Unido: Como cualquier otro producto eléctrico o electrónico, el reproductor Yoto Player no debe desecharse junto a los residuos domésticos o queimados, sino que debe llevarse al centro de reciclaje de residuos domésticos más cercano cuando llegue el final de su vida útil. En otras jurisdicciones podrán aplicarse medidas alternativas.</p> <p>Declaración CE y UKCA: Yoto Limited declara que el reproductor Yoto Player (marca generadora) cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE y las disposiciones sobre equipos radioeléctricos de 2017 (Radio Equipment Regulations 2017). El texto completo con las declaraciones de conformidad del Reino Unido y la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección web: yotoplay.com/pages/conformity</p> <p>No manipule los tornillos ni desmonte ninguna parte del producto. Los elementos físicos del producto no pueden repararse in situ. Este juego</p>	<p>Power: USB-C (DC)-Max Power: 9Vx2A, 9Vx2A, 12Vx1.5A/18W Max Agave: 5Wx2A/10W BCU: CDP/DCP- 5Wx1.5A/7.5W Max: 6Wx1A/6W Wireless (DC)-Max: 15W (Recommended), 10W SW WIFI: IEEE 802.11n Max. Radio Freq: 12W/ 201.6MHz Max. Radio Freq: 12W/ 201.6MHz FCC: 2A59W-PRP3KX01759 IC: 24242-PRP3KX01759</p> <p>Yoto Limited 124 City Road London, EC1Y 2NQ</p> <p>Yoto SAS 8 rue Sava Augustin 75002 Paris</p> <p>Yoto Inc. 228 Ave. A 44734 New York NY 10003</p> <p>Manufactured by Yoto Ltd. London, EC1Y 2NQ, UK</p> <p>Assembled in China, Guangdong yotoplay.com 144@yotoplay.com</p> <p></p> <p>Ref: PAPKXX01759_01</p>	<p>(En) Safety Information (Fr) Instructions de sécurité (It) Istruzioni di sicurezza (De) Sicherheitshinweise (Es) Instrucciones de seguridad</p> <p></p> <p>yoto</p>
--	---	---	---	--

<p><b>ENGLISH</b></p> <p><b>IMPORTANT: PLEASE RETAIN THIS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE</b></p> <p><b>WARNING:</b> Not suitable for children under 3 years of age. Small Parts. Choking Hazard.</p> <p><b>WARNING:</b> Power Cable. Electrocution Hazard. Not be charged by adults out of reach of children. Misuse of charger can cause electric shock.</p> <p><b>WARNING:</b> Do not cover. Risk of overheating.</p> <p>This product should be operated in a well-ventilated environment and ventilation openings must not be covered. Do not expose to heat from any source and avoid charging near radiators or electric irons. The Yoto Player is designed for reliable operation in normal ambient room temperatures between 0 °F / 32 °F and 35 °F / 95 °F. Otherwise, it may become damaged. The Yoto Player safe storage temperature range is -40 °F to 60 °F / -40 °C to 14 °C.</p> <p>Take care while handling to avoid mechanical damage to the unit. It is recommended to purchase a Yoto Adventure Jacket for your Yoto Player to protect it if dropped or bumped (sold separately).</p> <p>Do not tamper with screws or dismantle the product in any way. The physical elements of the product are not replaceable in the field. This by contains batteries that are non-replaceable because there is risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect battery type.</p> <p>Protect the power cable from being walked on or crushed. This product should be placed on a stable, flat surface when in use and must not be put in contact with conductive metal items. Unplug during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time. This equipment should be disconnected if ready available to disconnect the equipment.</p> <p><b>INSTRUCTION FOR SAFE USE</b></p> <p>Check product and power supply regularly for damage and in the event of damage, it must not be used until the damage has been repaired.</p> <p></p>	<p><b>REGULATORY COMPLIANCE INFORMATION</b></p> <p>The Yoto Player complies with the relevant provisions of the RoHS Directive for European Union &amp; RoHS Regulation for UK.</p> <p>WEEE Statement for the European Union &amp; UK: In common with all Electronic and Electrical products the Yoto Player must not be disposed of in household waste or burnt, but instead taken to the nearest household waste recycling centre at the end of its usable life. Alternative arrangements may apply in other jurisdictions.</p> <p>CE / UKCA Statement: Yoto Limited declares that the Yoto Player (3rd Generation) is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/UE and the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the UK and EU declarations of conformity are available at the following internet address: yotoplay.com/pages/conformity.</p> <p>FCC Warning: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.</p> <p>IC Warning: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.</p> <p>L'ensembleur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Interdiction. Sciences et Développement économique Canada applique les appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement de l'appareil. Cet appareil respecte le fonctionnement de l'émission de radio avec Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe (B) est</p>	<p>conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada, Radio Frequency Exposure Statement for IC: This equipment complies with IC exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment shall be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator &amp; body. CE / UKCA Statement: This equipment complies with EMC limits of the FCC Rules, Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.</p> <p>IC Warning: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.</p> <p>L'ensembleur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Interdiction. Sciences et Développement économique Canada applique les appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement de l'appareil. Cet appareil respecte le fonctionnement de l'émission de radio avec Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe (B) est</p>	<p><b>FRANÇAIS</b></p> <p><b>IMPORTANT: CONSERVER CES INFORMATIONS POUR LES CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT.</b></p> <p><b>AVERTISSEMENT:</b> Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. Petits éléments. Risque d'étouffement. Câble long. Risque d'étranglement.</p> <p><b>AVERTISSEMENT:</b> Câble d'alimentation. Risque d'électrocution. L'appareil doit être chargé par des adultes hors de portée des enfants. Un mauvais usage du chargeur peut entraîner un décharge électrique.</p> <p><b>AVERTISSEMENT:</b> Ne pas couvrir. Risque de surchauffe.</p> <p>Le Yoto Player contient des éléments puissants et potentiellement dangereux, tels que des piles, des condensateurs et d'autres dispositifs médicaux implantés.</p> <p>L'installation doit être supervisée par un adulte lorsque de jeunes enfants utilisent l'appareil. Veiller à ce que les enfants ne touchent pas avec le Yoto Player des fils électriques ou ne recouvrent pas le produit de quelque manière que ce soit. Les transformateurs et les sources d'alimentation ne sont pas des jouets. L'utilisation de ces produits par les enfants doit se faire sous la surveillance étroite des adultes.</p> <p>Il est recommandé d'utiliser le Yoto Player avec un transformateur adapté ou une source d'alimentation pour jouets avec un adaptateur de moins de 5 V en 1A) et un port USB-A portant les symboles suivants:</p> <p></p>	<p><b>INSTRUCTIONS POUR UNE UTILISATION SÉCURITAIRE</b></p> <p>Vérifier régulièrement si le produit ou la source d'alimentation est endommagé et le cas échéant, cesser de l'utiliser jusqu'à sa réparation.</p> <p>Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement ou endommagement du Yoto Player ou toute annulation de votre garantie sur le produit (disponible sur le site yotoplay.com), respecter les consignes suivantes:</p> <p>Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à l'humidité pendant qu'il est en marche, et ne pas l'immerger. Nettoyer l'appareil avec un chiffon doux et sec. Si ce n'est pas suffisant pour nettoyer le produit, débrancher d'abord le Yoto Player du transformateur ou de la source d'alimentation.</p> <p>Ne pas utiliser des solvants, des chlorures ou agents de nettoyage chimiques. Le Yoto Player n'est pas imperméable.</p> <p>Ce produit doit être utilisé dans un endroit bien aéré et les orifices de ventilation ne doivent pas être couverts. Tenir à l'écart de toute source de chaleur et éviter de charger l'appareil près de radiateurs ou de feux à gaz. Ne pas laisser le Yoto Player en contact avec un fonctionnement sur une température ambiante normale, comprises entre 0 °C / 32 °F et 35 °C / 95 °F, pour éviter tout dommage. La température de stockage autorisée du Yoto Player est comprise entre -40 °C / -40 °F et 60 °C / 140 °F.</p> <p>Manipuler l'unité avec soin afin d'éviter toute détérioration mécanique. Il est recommandé d'acheter une housse Adventure Jacket pour votre Yoto Player afin de la protéger contre les chocs et chutes (vendue séparément).</p> <p>Ne pas ouvrir le produit ou le niveau des vis, ni le démonter de quelque façon que ce soit. Les éléments physiques du produit ne peuvent pas être réparés par l'utilisateur. Ce produit contient une batterie non remplaçable. En raison du risque</p>	<p><b>ITALIANO</b></p> <p><b>IMPORTANTE: SI PREGA DI CONSERVARE QUESTE INFORMAZIONI PER FUTURI RIFERIMENTI.</b></p> <p><b>AVVERTENZA:</b> Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni. Piccole parti. Pericolo di soffocamento. Cavolo lungo. Pericolo di strangolamento.</p> <p><b>AVVERTENZA:</b> Cavo di alimentazione. Pericolo di elettrocuzione. Il prodotto deve essere ricaricato da un adulto, al di fuori della portata dei bambini. L'uso scorretto del caricatore può causare scosse elettriche.</p> <p><b>AVVERTENZA:</b> Non coprire. Rischio di surriscaldamento.</p> <p>Il Yoto Player è conforme alle disposizioni applicabili della direttiva europea LVD e della regolamentazione britannica LVD.</p> <p>Declaración conforme a la directiva DEEE para el Royaume-Uni. Comme tous les produits électriques et électroniques, le Yoto Player ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers ni brûlé, mais doit être déposé dans un centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers à la fin de sa durée d'utilisation. Des dispositions différentes peuvent être applicables dans d'autres territoires.</p> <p>Declaración CE y UKCA: Yoto Limited declara que el reproductor Yoto Player (3ra generación) cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE y el reglamento de 2017 en materia de equipos radioeléctricos. El texto completo de las declaraciones de conformidad del Reino Unido y la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección web: yotoplay.com/pages/conformity</p> <p>Si prega di non utilizzare solventi, solventi clorurati o detergenti chimici. Il Yoto Player non è impermeabile.</p> <p>Utilizzare il prodotto in un ambiente ben ventilato e non coprire le aperture di ventilazione. Non esporre il prodotto ad alcuna fonte di calore ed evitare la sua esposizione in prossimità di radiatori e apparecchiature a fuoco diretto del sole. Il Yoto Player è progettato per funzionare in modo affidabile con valori di temperatura ambiente compresi tra 0 °C / 32 °F e 35 °C / 95 °F; in caso contrario potrebbe danneggiarsi. La gamma di temperatura per lo stoccaggio sicuro di Yoto Player è compresa tra -40 °C / -40 °F e 60 °C / 140 °F.</p> <p>Prestare attenzione nel maneggiarlo, onde evitare danni meccanici all'unità. Si raccomanda di acquistare una custodia Yoto Adventure Jacket per proteggere Yoto Player in caso di caduta o urti (venduta a parte).</p> <p>Non manomettere le viti o smontare il prodotto in alcun modo. Gli elementi fisici del prodotto non sono riparabili in loco. Questo giocattolo contiene batterie non sostituibili a causa del rischio di esplosione in caso di utilizzo di batterie di cambio di tipo errato.</p> <p>Proteggere i cavi di alimentazione affinché</p>	<p>non sia calpestato o schiacciato. Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile durante l'utilizzo e non metterlo a contatto con oggetti metallici conduttivi. Scollegare il prodotto durante i temporali e i carichi di fulmine o in caso di fulmine per periodi prolungati di tempo e accertarsi che l'isolatore della spina elettrica sia a portata di mano per scollegare prontamente l'elettrocuzione.</p> <p><b>INFORMAZIONI SULLA CONFORMITÀ ALLE NORMATIVE</b></p> <p>Yoto Player è conforme alle pertinenti disposizioni contenute nella direttiva RoHS dell'Unione Europea e nel regolamento RoHS per il Regno Unito.</p> <p>Declaración RAEE por l'Unione Europea e il Regno Unito come tutti i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici, Yoto Player non devessere smaltito tra i rifiuti domestici o riciclati, bensì portato presso il centro di riciclo dei rifiuti domestici più vicino all'utente della sua vita utile. Altre giurisdizioni possono prevedere l'applicazione di disposizioni alternative.</p> <p>Declaración CE y UKCA: Yoto Limited declara que el reproductor Yoto Player (3ra generación) cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE y el reglamento de 2017 en materia de equipos radioeléctricos. El texto completo de las declaraciones de conformidad por l'UE e el Reino Unido e disponible al siguiente indirizzo: yotoplay.com/pages/conformity</p> <p>Einrichtung und Beaufichtigung durch Erwachsene erforderlich, wenn das Produkt von kleinen Kindern verwendet wird. Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Yoto Player in ihrem Bett schlafen oder das Produkt in irgendeiner Weise abdecken. Transformator oder Netzteil sind kein Spielzeug. Die Verwendung dieser Produkte durch Kinder muss unter der ständigen Aufsicht von Erwachsenen erfolgen.</p> <p>Es wird empfohlen, den Yoto Player mit einem geeigneten Transformator oder einem Netzteil für Spielzeug zu verwenden, das über einen Adapter mit mindestens 5 Volt 1A und einen USB-A-Anschluss verfügt und die folgenden Symbole trägt:</p> <p></p>
---	---	--	---	--	---	--

THIS IS DIGITAL PROOF ONLY. IT IS ONLY FOR CONTENT AND SIZE APPROVAL.

IMPORTANT: PLEASE CHECK ALL FILES AND JOB SPECIFICATIONS CAREFULLY. ONCE THIS PROOF IS APPROVED, YOU ARE AGREEING TO SPELLING, LAYOUT, COPY AND SIZE. COLOURS PRINTED WILL FOLLOW THE DESIGN FILE. WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AFTER THE PROOF HAS BEEN APPROVED.

PLEASE CONTACT US WITH ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS. THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER.

UK OFFICE - EMAIL: info@lyte.uk | PHONE: 0207 1234 200 | CHINA OFFICE - EMAIL: mark.hong@apip.com.hk | PHONE: 0086 755 8472 2215

<input type="checkbox"/>	APPROVED and ready for print	<input type="checkbox"/>	APPROVED BY:
<input type="checkbox"/>	APPROVED WITH INDICATED CHANGES. No new proof required.	<input type="checkbox"/>	DATE:
<input type="checkbox"/>	NEW PROOF REQUIRED with indicated changes.	<input type="checkbox"/>	